

Increasing the production and quality of the yield of Siam orange fruits in off-season period through the application of liquid organic and guano fertilizer

Ni Komang Alit Astiari^{1,*}, Ni Putu Anom Sulistiawati¹, I Gede Sutapa¹, I Nengah Suaria¹, I Nyoman Rai² and Adis Puspita Dewi¹

¹ Agrotechnology Study Program, Faculty of Agriculture, Warmadewa University, Denpasar, Bali-Indonesia.

² Agroecotechnology Study Program, Faculty of Agriculture, Udayana University, Denpasar, Bali-Indonesia.

Magna Scientia Advanced Biology and Pharmacy, 2023, 10(02), 007–014

Publication history: Received on 13 September 2023; revised on 03 November 2023; accepted on 06 November 2023

Article DOI: <https://doi.org/10.30574/msabp.2023.10.2.0066>

Abstract

This research was conducted in Belantih Village, Kintamani District, Bangli Regency, from October 2022 to June 2023. This research aimed to increase the production and quality of the yield of Siam orange through the application of liquid organic fertilizer from cow urine waste and guano fertilizer. This study used a randomized block design with 2 factors and 3 replications. The first factor was liquid organic fertilizer from cow urine waste consist of 4 concentration levels, *i.e.*, 0 ml/l (C₀); 5 ml/l (C₁); 10 ml/l (C₂) and 15 ml/l (C₃), while the second factor was guano fertilizer consists of 4 dose levels, *i.e.*, 0 g/tree (G₀); 1 kg/tree (G₁); 2 kg/tree (G₂) and 3 kg/tree (G₃). The results showed that the interaction between concentration of cow urine waste liquid fertilizer and guano fertilizer doses had no significant effect on all observed variables. Liquid organic from cow urine waste fertilizer improved the yield and quality of the fruits of Siam orange in off-season period, reflected by the higher of harvested fruit weight per tree and weight per fruit at a concentration of 15 ml/l (13.20 kg and 126.32 g), or an increase of 81.32% and 28.14% than those of control (7.28 kg and 98.58 g). While in the Guano fertilizer treatment, the weight per fruit and the weight of the harvested fruit per tree were highest at the dose of 3 kg/tree (118.50 g and 12.64 kg), or an increase of 10.05% and 33.33% compared to the control (107.68 g and 9.48 kg).

Keywords: Cow urine; Guano; Off-season; Organic; Siam orange

1. Introduction

Citrus is a fruit commodity that plays an important role in the world market. Siamese oranges are a potential fruit to be developed in an effort to fulfil consumer demand. About 70 to 80% of citrus species developed by Indonesian farmers are Siam oranges [1]. Oranges in general have a high vitamin C content, and it is needed by the body for metabolism and growth, especially to keep body cells from being damaged by free radicals, support the immune system, keep skin and hair fresh, reduce the effects of anemia, and treat flu [2]; [3]. Currently, Indonesia is the second biggest importer of citrus fruits in ASEAN after Malaysia, Brunei Darussalam, and the Middle East. Imports of citrus fruits in February 2020 totaled 14.5 thousand tons, down 45% compared to the previous month [4]. Therefore, national orange production has an important role in increasing people's income, employment opportunities, and also increasing the country's foreign exchange. Imports of fresh citrus fruits continue to increase, indicating that there are certain market segments that require the type and quality of prime citrus fruits that cannot be fulfilled by domestic producers [5].

In Bali, Siam orange is one of the horticultural crops that is a regional superior commodity and the production center is in the Bangli Regency area. The harvest of citrus fruits is utilized as infrastructure in the implementation of religious ceremonies [6]. Siam orange production in Bangli Regency in the last three years has continued to decline, namely in

* Corresponding author: Ni Komang Alit Astiari

2020 (131.587 ton), 2021 (104.528 ton), and 2022 (87.011 ton). [7]. The low quantity and quality of citrus yields is caused by the low competence of farmers in performing citrus maintenance activities. Low crop production is caused by the limited availability of nutrients naturally in the field, resulting in nutrient deficiencies that have implications for low citrus crop production [8]. Efforts to increase the quality and quantity of citrus production can be done by paying attention to all aspects involved in citrus farming, such as effective and sustainable cultivation techniques and optimal garden maintenance, one of which is done with fertilizer cultivation technology. The use of appropriate and balanced fertilizers causes plants to grow healthier and balanced between vegetative and generative growth so that they can bear fruit [9].

Fertilization is very important in plant growth and development, related to the provision of nutrients needed by plants. For citrus plants in their growth in able to produce good quality fruit, complete and balanced fertilizers need to be given [10]. In the cultivation of Siamese oranges, it is inseparable from fertilization activities carried out by considering the doses and time intervals of application. The availability of nutrients for plants during the growth period is very necessary because the availability of nutrients is one of the main requirements in increasing crop yields [11]; [12]. Nutrients are naturally available in the soil, but not all soils provide sufficient nutrients to support optimal plant growth, so it needs to be assisted by adding nutrients through the application of fertilisers, both organic and inorganic fertilisers [13]. Organic fertilizers have characteristics that are beneficial for soil fertility, such as organic matter in the mineralization process will release complete plant nutrients such as N, P, K, Ca, Mg, S, and micronutrients although in relatively small amounts. Organic matter increases cation exchange capacity so that the ability to bind cations becomes higher. Consequently, if the soil is fertilized with organic matter, plant nutrients are not leached easily [14]; [15]. The application of organic fertilizer is highly recommended, especially to improve the physical, chemical and biological properties of soil, as a medium for plant growth. In applying organic fertilizer, the time of application, the amount (dose), the method of application, and the type of fertilizer applied should be considered [16]; [17].

Guano fertilizer is a type of organic fertilizer made from bat droppings + natural super phosphate containing 7% N; 13% P₂O₅; 10% K₂O; 12% C-organic; 12% CaO; 12% BO; 2% Mg [18]. Meanwhile, [19] stated that guano fertilizer is a fertilizer derived from bat droppings that contains nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium which are good for supporting growth, stimulating root growth, strengthening stems and fruit maturity [20]; [21] stated that guano fertilizer contains many macro and micro nutrients C, minerals so that it can fertilize the soil and improve soil texture and contains microorganisms that can eliminate toxins in the soil, control fungi and nematodes [22] added that guano fertilizer is a good source of organic fertilizer or natural fertilizer for the cultivation of fruit crops, vegetables and various other food crops. Based to [23] stated that in red guava plants, at the age of one year, guano fertilizer is given at a dose of 500 g/plant and after the age of 2 years and above, 1-2 kg/tree is given.

Liquid organic fertilizer based on cow urine can be used as organic fertilizer because it contains nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium, and water, easily dissolves in the soil and brings important elements for soil fertility, can be done more practically and more evenly so that it is easily absorbed by the soil as well as plants [24]; [25]. Cow urine liquid organic fertilizer besides containing nutrients also contains growth stimulating substances that can be used as growth regulators in plants. It also has a distinctive smell of cattle urine so that it can prevent the arrival of various plant pests. It can be concluded that liquid organic fertilizer from cow urine has 3 main functions, namely as a liquid fertilizer for plants, as a plant growth regulator, and also as a vegetable pesticide [26] and [27]. The application method of cow urine liquid organic fertilizer when used as a foliar fertilizer is by dissolving 10 ml of cow urine liquid organic fertilizer into 1 liter of water and then spraying it to all parts of the plant, spraying once a week [28].

2. Material and methods

This research was conducted in Bayung Gede Village, Kintamani District, Bangli Regency, from October 2022 to June 2023. The design used was a factorial Randomized Group Design with 2 treatment factors, namely, the application of guano fertilizer (G) consisting of 4 dose levels, namely: G₀ = 0 g/tree, G₁ = 1000 g/tree, G₂ = 2000 g/tree, and G₃ = 3000 g/tree. Furthermore, the application of liquid organic fertiliser of cow urine waste (U) consisting of 4 concentration levels, namely: U₀ = 0 ml/l, U₁ = 5 ml/l, U₂ = 10 ml/l, and U₃ = 15 ml/l. Thus, there are 16 treatment combinations, each of which is repeated 3 times so that 48 citrus plants are needed. Sample plants were selected that were already in production with relatively uniform tree size, 4 years old, under the same ownership with the same maintenance history. Prior to treatment, weeds were cleared and holes were made around the plant in a circular manner at a distance of 50 cm from the main stem near the roots for guano fertiliser application. The guano fertiliser treatment was carried out by immersing the holes into previously prepared larvae and applied once during the study according to the treatment (0, 1000, 2000, and 3000 g/tree). Liquid organic fertilizer of cow urine waste was applied in the morning with the concentration according to the treatment (0, 5, 10 and 15 ml/l water) by spraying to all plants given once every 1 month during the study with the same concentration in each treatment every time. The variables observed in this research

were: number of flowers formed per tree, number of fruits formed per tree, percentage of fallen fruits per tree, number of harvested fruits per tree, fruit diameter, weight per fruit, weight of harvested fruits per tree, total soluble solids, leaf relative water content, leaf chlorophyll content, leaf total sugar content, leaf reducing sugar content, and leaf sucrose content.

3. Results and discussion

Based on the results of statistical analysis, it was found that the treatment interaction between liquid organic fertilizer and guano fertilizer had no significant effect on all observed variables. The liquid organic fertilizer treatment of cow urine waste had a real to very real effect on all the variables observed except for the variable number of flowers formed per tree which had no real effect. Meanwhile, guano fertilizer treatment had a very significant effect on all variables observed. The highest harvested fruit weight per tree was obtained in the liquid organic fertilizer treatment of cow urine waste at the level of 15 ml/l (U_3) which was 13.20 kg, an increase of 38.66% and 81.31% compared to the 5% level (U_1) and U_0 (control) which were only 9.52 kg and 7.28 kg. The high weight of harvested fruits per tree in the U_3 treatment was supported by the greater number of harvested fruits per tree (98.75 fruits), fruit diameter (6.32 cm) and weight per fruit (126.32 g) compared to the control which was only 77.58 fruits, 5.36 cm and 98.58 g or an increase of 27.28%, 17.91% and 28.14% (Table 3). The high number of fruits harvested per tree in U_3 was supported by the high number of flowers formed per tree (111.50 florets) and the number of fruits formed per tree (105.75 fruits) or an increase of 11.31% and 16.30% compared to the control which was only 98.5 florets and 90.93 fruits (Table 2). In this research, it can be stated that plants treated with liquid organic fertilizer can stimulate plant growth, especially the formation of flowers and fruits. Cow urine liquid organic fertilizer contains various nutrients such as N 4.70%, P 5.80%, K 3.8%, CaO 0.5% and MgO 0.8% (laboratory analysis results) so that it can increase plant growth and development. Better growth in fertilizer with liquid organic fertilizer cow urine is related to the increase in relative water content (KAR) of leaves and chlorophyll content of leaves. The KAR of the leaves at the 15 ml/l level of cow urine liquid organic fertilizer was 87.65% which was significantly higher than the control which was only 73.31%. The higher KAR indicates that fertilization with cow urine liquid organic fertilizer can increase tissue water content so that it has a positive effect on the physiological processes that occur, which is indicated by increased chlorophyll formation and better ability to absorb nutrients so as to help the formation of flowers and fruits increase. Leaf chlorophyll content at the 15 ml/l level (79.89 SPAD) was significantly higher than the control (60.80 SPAD). The increase in leaf KAR and leaf chlorophyll content, caused the metabolic process in plants to increase as indicated by the content of total sugar, reducing sugar and sucrose in leaves at the 15 ml/l level of liquid organic fertilizer was higher (22.54%; 10.77% and 11.77%) than the control (12.48%; 5.02% and 7.46%). The high chlorophyll content has a positive effect on photosynthesis which has implications for increasing yield and fruit quality. Highest fruit quality in fertilization with liquid cow urine fertilizer at the level of 15 ml/l (U_3) was also indicated by the value of total soluble solids of 9.99 °brix, significantly higher by 42.92% compared to the control of 6.99 °brix. Supported by the statement [29]; [30] that chlorophyll is able to absorb sunlight that plays a role in the process of photosynthesis, especially as a source of plant energy, able to convert the substrate of photosynthesis into photosynthate. Similar results were obtained by [31] on mangosteen and [32] on salak that increasing the relative water content of leaves causes the total sugar and sucrose content of leaves to increase, thereby reducing fruit drop and increasing fruit yield. A better metabolic process, especially the formation of photosynthate, will determine the level of competition between fruits for photosynthate which will affect the level of fruit loss which will ultimately determine the final yield of plants such as the number of fruits, fruit weight and fruit diameter. In this study, the level of fruit loss reflected by the percentage of fallen fruit per tree was lowest at the 15 ml/l liquid organic fertilizer level at 6.61% compared to the control which reached 14.68%. The increase in yield and yield components in the treatment of cow urine liquid organic fertilizer is inseparable from the nutrients contained in it such as macro and micro nutrients. Supported by statements [25] and [33] that the function of N in plant growth is to stimulate vegetative growth, especially an increase in the number of twigs, leaf area development, root development, flower and fruit formation and important in protein synthesis. In addition, N plays an important role in the formation of leaf forage which is very useful in the photosynthesis process. One of the functions of element P is also to contribute to the growth of seeds, roots, flowers, and fruits. In the process of plant growth, the K element is one of the primary macro nutrients needed by plants in large quantities. The function of potassium also helps in root development so that plants grow straighter and stronger or can prevent flowers and fruits from falling easily. [34] also stated that by giving POC cow urine waste to some extent can activate the process of cell elongation and division, which will affect the growth and development of subsequent plants, causing the number of fruits per tree, the weight of fruit per tree and the weight per fruit in plants treated with liquid organic fertiliser cow urine higher than in the control.

The guano fertilizer treatment gives the highest harvest fruit weight per tree at the level of 3000 g/tree (G_3) which is 12.64 kg or an increase of 29.91% and 55.33% when compared to the level of 2000 g/tree (G_1) and G_0 (control) which are only 9.73 kg and 9.48 kg. The increase in harvested fruit weight per tree in the G_3 treatment was supported by an increase in the number of harvested fruits per tree (101.08 fruits), fruit diameter (6.93 cm), and weight per fruit (126.32

g) or an increase of 30.29%; 15.12%; and 17.31% when compared to the control which was only 77.58 fruits; 6.02 cm; and 107.68 g (Table 3). The increase in the number of fruits harvested in the G₃ treatment was also supported by an increase in the variable number of flowers per tree (110.08 florets) and the number of fruits formed per tree (106.50 fruits) which increased by 14.46% and 25.66% when compared to the control which was only 96.17 florets and 84.75 fruits (Table 2).

Table 1 The effect of liquid organic fertilizer treatment of cow urine waste (U) and dose of guano fertilizer (G) on the variables number of harvested fruit per tree, weight per fruit, fruit diameter and fruit weight per tree

Treatment	Number of fruits harvested per tree (fruit)	Weight per Fruit (g)	Fruit Diameter (cm)	Fruit Weight per tree (kg)
Cow Urine Liquid Organic Fertilizer (U)				
U ₀ (0 ml/l)	73.63 d	98.58 d	5.36 b	7.28 d
U ₁ (5 ml/l)	84.69 c	109.92 c	6.02 a	9.52 c
U ₂ (10 ml/l)	94.74 b	117.16 b	6.23 a	11.11 b
U ₃ (15 ml/l)	101.81 a	126.32 a	6.32 a	13.20 a
BNT 0,05	2.11	3.18	0.35	1.47
Guano Fertilizer (G)				
G ₀ (0 g/tree) (control)	77.58 d	107.68 d	5.03 c	9.48 b
G ₁ (1000 g/ tree)	87.71 c	111.28 c	6.18 b	9.73 b
G ₂ (2000 g/ tree)	93.73 b	114.53 b	6.63 a	10.73 b
G ₃ (3000 g/ tree)	98.75 a	118.50 a	6.93 a	12.64 a
BNT 0,05	2.11	3.18	0.35	1.47

Note: The average value followed by the same letter in the same treatment and column means that it is not significantly different at the 5% LSD test level.

Table 2 Effect of liquid organic fertilizer treatment from cow urine waste (U) and dose of guano fertilizer (G) on the number of flowers and number of fruit formed per tree, percentage of fallen fruit per tree and total soluble solids

Treatment	The number of flowers formed per tree (bud)	The number of fruits formed per tree (fruit)	Percentage of fallen fruit per tree (%)	Total soluble solids (°brix)
Cow Urine Liquid Organic Fertilizer (U)				
U ₀ (0 ml/l) (control)	98.50 c	84.75 c	13.27 a	6.99 c
U ₁ (5 ml/l)	104.00 b	95.00 b	10.71 a	8.40 b
U ₂ (10 ml/l)	107.42 b	102.08 ab	7.10 b	9.68 a
U ₃ (15 ml/l)	118.50 a	106.50 a	5.09 b	9.99 a
BNT 0,05	8.44	8.73	2.85	0.78
Guano Fertilizer (G)				
G ₀ (0 g/ tree) (control)	99.50 a	84.75 c	13.47 a	7.01 b
G ₁ (1000 g/ tree)	104.00 a	95.00 b	8.87 b	7.98 b

G ₂ (2000 g/tree)	107.42 a	102.09 ab	6.10 b	9.68 a
G ₃ (3000 g/tree)	108.50 a	106.50 a	4.18 b	10.09 a
BNT 0,05	8.44	8.73	2.85	0.78

Note: The average value followed by the same letter in the same treatment and column means that it is not significantly different at the 5% BNT test level.

The increase in yield in this case is the weight of harvested fruit per tree supported by the increase in yield components such as the number of harvested fruits per tree, weight per fruit, fruit diameter, number of flowers and the number of fruits formed per tree due to guano fertiliser which is an effective organic material for soil fertiliser, can improve the physical, chemical and biological properties of the soil so as to affect the growth and development of roots in the soil. Apart from being a soil fertiliser, it also contains high phosphorus (P) and nitrogen (N) elements. Plant height increase, growth and development of roots and leaves are strongly influenced by the availability of nitrogen in the soil. Better growth in fertilised with guano fertiliser is related to increased relative water content (KAR) of leaves and chlorophyll content of leaves. Leaf KAR at the G₃ fertilizer level was 86.78%, 16.39% higher than the control which was only 74.56%. The higher KAR indicates that fertilization with guano fertilizer can increase tissue water content so that it has a positive effect on the physiological processes that occur, which is indicated by increased chlorophyll formation and better ability to absorb nutrients. Leaf chlorophyll content in G₃ (78.56 SPAD) was significantly higher than the control (61.88 SPAD). The increase in leaf KAR, leaf chlorophyll content causes the metabolic process in plants to increase, which is indicated by the content of total sugar, reducing sugar and sucrose in leaves at the G₃ fertilization level which is higher than G₁ and control. Table 3 shows that the total sugar, reducing sugar and sucrose content of leaves in G₃ were 23.38%, 9.22% and 14.16%, in G₁ were 14.57%, 6.52% and 8.05%, while in G₀ were 13.48%, 6.32% and 7.16%. Better metabolic processes caused the number of fruits per tree, fruit weight per tree and weight per fruit in plants treated with guano fertilizer to be higher than the control. In addition, the best fruit quality was also shown by the total soluble solids value at the guano fertilization level of 3000 g/tree (G₃) which was 10.09 °Brix, significantly higher by 43.94% compared to the control which was only 7.01 °Brix. The better fruit quality in G₃ is related to the better photosynthesis process because the highest content of chlorophyll so that the photosynthate produced is greater, which is indicated by the highest content of total sugar, reducing sugar and sucrose in G₃ leaves. With better carbohydrate content status, the allocation of photosynthate to the fruit in G₃ is higher so that in addition to increasing yield, it also improves the quality of fruit yield. These results are in accordance with the results of research [35] on the fruit of the genus *Cucumis* that the increase in carbohydrates produced by the leaves causes the quality of the fruit to also increase. Supported by [36] states that the phosphorus element contained in guano fertilizer which is a macro nutrient that plays an important role in various life processes such as photosynthesis, respiration, energy transfer and storage, cell division and enlargement, and carbohydrate metabolism in plants. [37] states that the element P contributes to the growth of roots, flowers and fruits. The effect on the roots is to improve the root structure so that the plant's absorption of water and nutrients is better. Phosphorus is used to stimulate the flowering process. The growth and development of roots in the soil must be good so that the absorption of water and nutrients can run normally so that it can support above-ground growth optimally such as chlorophyll formation, protein synthesis and assimilates produced increase and those stored in storage organs, especially fruit, also increase, so as to reduce fruit loss. In addition to phosphorus and nitrogen, the potassium element contained in guano fertiliser also has the function of preventing flower and fruit loss and improving fruit quality. This can be proven in the variable of the percentage of fallen fruit, where the 3000 g/tree dose of guano fertiliser (G₃) gave the lowest percentage of fallen fruit at 5.09% and the highest was obtained in G₀ reaching 13.27%. [38]; [39] stated that nitrogen is the mineral element most widely used by citrus trees to produce leaves, flowers, and fruit, although Ca and K are also used in large quantities. Nitrogen is a key component in mineral fertilizers applied to citrus orchards, having a greater influence on fruit growth, appearance and production/quality than any other mineral element. Nitrogen affects the uptake and distribution of almost all other elements, and it is particularly important for trees during flowering and fruit formation. [11] states that the role of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium elements for plants is to stimulate overall plant growth, especially stems, branches and leaves. Therefore, these elements are needed in large quantities when growth enters the vegetative phase, especially increasing the number of twigs, developing leaf area, root development, flower and fruit formation.

Table 3 Effect of liquid organic fertilizer treatment from cow urine waste (U) and guano fertilizer dose (G) on leaf relative water content, leaf chlorophyll content, total leaf sugar content, leaf reducing sugar content and leaf sucrose content

Treatment	Relative water content of leaves (%)	Chlorophyll content leaf (SPAD)	Total sugar content of leaves (%)	Leaf reduction sugar content (%)	Leaf sucrose content (%)
Cow Urine Liquid Organic Fertilizer (U)					
U ₀ (0 ml/l) (control)	73.31 b	60.80 c	12.48 c	5.02 c	7.46 c
U ₁ (5 ml/l)	74.89 b	62.85 c	12.65 c	5.12 c	7.53 c
U ₂ (10 ml/l)	85.55 a	75.33 b	19.76 b	9.84 b	9.92 b
U ₃ (15 ml/l)	87.65 a	79.89 a	22.54 a	10.77 a	11.77 a
BNT 0,05	4.24	4.16	2.34	0.86	1.52
Guano Fertilizer (G)					
G ₀ (0 g/ tree) (control)	74.56 b	61.88 d	13.48 c	6.32 c	7.16 d
G ₁ (1000 g/ tree)	77.80 b	67.45 c	14.57 c	6.52 c	8.05 c
G ₂ (2000 g/ tree)	84.99 a	73.78 b	19.64 b	7.53 b	12.1 b1
G ₃ (3000 g/ tree)	86.78 a	78.56 a	23.38 a	9.22 a	14.16 a
BNT 0,05	4.24	4.16	2.34	0.86	1.52

Note: The average value followed by the same letter in the same treatment and column means that it is not significantly different at the 5% BNT test level.

4. Conclusion

Base on the results showed that the interaction between the concentration of liquid fertilizer of cow urine waste and the dose of guano fertilizer had no significant effect on all variables observed. Liquid organic fertilizer from cow urine waste increased the yield and quality of Siam citrus fruits in the off-season, reflected by the higher weight of harvested fruits per tree and weight per fruit at the 15 ml/l level (13.20 kg and 126.32 g), or an increase of 81.32% and 28.14% compared to the control (7.28 kg and 98.58 g). While in the Guano fertilizer treatment, the weight per fruit and harvest weight per tree were highest at the 3000 g/tree level (118.50 g and 12.64 kg), or increased by 10.05% and 33.33% compared to the control (107.68 g and 9.48 kg).

Compliance with ethical standards

Acknowledgments

The authors would like to thank the Research Institute of Warmadewa University for funding this research through the Institutional Grant Year 2023.

Disclosure of conflict of interest

The authors declare no conflict of interest.

References

- [1] Dimiyati. 2015. Siamese oranges. Publisher: Rineka Cipta. Jakarta.

- [2] Fitriana, Y. A. N., and Fitri, A. S. (2020). Analysis of Vitamin C Levels in Orange Fruit Using the Iodometric Titration Method. *Sainteks Journal*, 17(1): 27-32. <https://jurnalnasional.ump.ac.id/index.php/SAINTEKS/article/view/8530/pdf>.
- [3] Rahayuningsih J., Vivi Sisca, Eliyarti and Eka Angasa. 2022. Analysis of Vitamin C in Orange Fruit to Increase Body Immunity During the Covid-19 Pandemic. *Journal of Research and Education Chemistry (JREC)* 4(1):35-41. Doi 10.25299/jrec.2022.936.
- [4] Indonesian Central Statistics Agency. 2021. Fruit Crop Production 2021. Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Indonesia. <https://www.bps.go.id/indicator/55/62/1/.html>.
- [5] Horticulture Research and Development Center. 2012. Strengthening the Competitiveness of Oranges in Domestic and Global Markets. <http://www.litbang.pertanian.go.id/>
- [6] Suamba, I. W., Wirawan, I. G. P., and Adiartayasa, W. (2014). Isolation and identification of arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi (AMF) microscopically in the rhizosphere of citrus plants (*Citrus sp.*) in Kerta Village, Payangan District, Gianyar Regency. *E-Jurnal Agroekoteknologi Tropika*, 3(4), 201-208.
- [7] Bali Province Central Statistics Agency. 2022. Bali Province Orange Fruit Production According to Regency/City in Bali Province (Tons).html.
- [8] Astiari, N.K.A, A. Sulistiawati, I Nengah Suaria and I.N. Rai. 2021. Effect to Calcitor Fertilizer and Neem Leaf Extract Concentration on Production and Quality of Siam Orange Fruit. *Magna Scientia Advanced Biology and Pharmacy*. 2021.04(01).019-024. DOI. <https://doi.org/10.30574/msabp.2021.4.1.0035>
- [9] Indonesian Department of Agriculture. 2014. Prospects and Directions for Citrus Agribusiness Development. <http://www.deptan.go.id>.
- [10] Srivastava, A.K. 2009. Integrated Nutrient Management: Concept and Application In Citrus. Tree And Forest Science and Biotechnology. Natural Research Center for Citrus. Maharashtra, India. 27P.
- [11] Sakhidin Sakhidin, Anung Slamet Dwi Purwantono, and Slamet Rohadi Suparto. 2019. Citrus Fruit Production at Several Doses of NPK Fertilizer and Frequency of Foliar Fertilizer Application. *Proceedings of the Sudirman University* 9(1): 23-29. <http://jurnal.lppm.unsoed.ac.id/ojs/index.php/Prosiding/article/view/1225>.
- [12] Pasaribu, W.V.B., Arif, S.N and Syahputra, T. (2020). Decision Support System for Determining the Best Fertilizer for Citrus Plants Using the Fuzzy Multiple Attribute Decision Making Method and Simple Additive Weighting. *Jurnal Cybertech*, 3(9).
- [13] Indra Bayu Nata, I Putu Dharma, and I Ketut Arsa Wijaya. (2020). The Effect of Providing Various Fertilizers on the Growth and Yield of Gunitir Plants (*Tagetes Erecta* L.). *Journal of Tropical Agrotechnology*, 9(2):43-49.
- [14] Rosmarkam, A. and Nasih, W. Y. 2017. Soil Fertility Science. Publisher: Kanisius. Yogyakarta
- [15] Allysa Puspa Saraswati, Sutopo, and Syahrul Kurniawan. 2022. Effect of Form and Dosage of Organic Fertilizer on Soil Chemical Properties, Leaf Macro Nutrient Content, Vegetative Growth Rate of Siamese Orange (*Citrus Nobilis* Lour.) Seedlings. *Journal of Soil and Land Resources* 9(1): 29-36. doi: 10.21776/ub.jtsl.2022.009.1.4.
- [16] Maryanto and Abdul Rahmi (2015). Effect of Type and Dosage of Organic Fertilizer on the Growth and Yield of Tomato Plants (*Lycopersicon Esculentum* Mill) Permata Variety. *AGRIFOR Journal* 14(1): 51-17. <http://ejournal.untag-smd.ac.id/index.php/AG/article/view/1104/1249>.
- [17] Oktaviana, Silitonga, W., Rahmawati and Chairani. 2020. growth response of kaffir lime (*Citrus hystrix*) seedlings with several levels of water and chicken manure compost on Ultisol soil. *AgriLand Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 8(2):21-28.
- [18] Anonimus. 2018. Guano + BioFertilizer & Nutrition Super Organic Fertilizer Brochure. Bali Organic Culture. PT. Wedhatama Sukses Makmur. www.pupukbaliorganik.com
- [19] Nurbaiti Amir, Berliana Palmasari, Syafrullah, and Eka Ari Irawan. (2022). Potential for Increasing Peanut (*Arachis Hypogaea* L.) Yields Through a Combination of NPK and Guano Fertilizer Applications. *Ummat Agrotek Journal* 9(2): 95-104.
- [20] Nkongolo, M., K. Lumpungu, V. Kizungu, J. Tshimbombo, and K. Mukendi. 2018. "Evaluation of the Effect of Two Forms (Dissolved and Undissolved) Comparative Bat Guano to Diammonium Phosphate (DAP) on the Cultivation of Corn (*Zea Mays* L. Var Mus) in the Humid Tropics of the DRC (Region De Gandajika)." *European Journal of Biotechnology and Bioscience* 4(3):1-5.
- [21] Endrizal and Bobihoe, J. 2004. Efficiency of Using Nitrogen Fertilizer with the Use of Organic Fertilizer in Lowland Rice Plants. *Assessment and Development of Agricultural Technology* 7 (2): 118-124. 1-9.

- [22] Samudro. 2022. The Use of Different Animal Feces on the Quality of Liquid Organic Fertilizer. *Jambura Journal of Animal Science* 4(1): 35-41. <https://ejurnal.ung.ac.id/index.php/jjas/article/view/13980>.
- [23] Hariyanto. 2013. High Quality of guava fruits due to Guano. *Trubus Agriculture Magazine*. <https://www.trubus-online.co.id/tinggi-mutu-karena-guano/>
- [24] Sony R., and Andriani E. P. 2021. Effect of Concentration and Frequency of Administration of Guano Fertilizer on the Growth and Production of Tomato Plants (*Solanum Lycopersicum* var. cerasiforme). *Jurnal Nabatia* 9(2):1-13. <https://nabatia.umsida.ac.id/index.php/nabatia/article/view/1512>.
- [25] Hendriyatno, F., Okalia, D., and Mashadi, M. 2019. The effect of giving cow urine POC on the growth of areca Betara (*Areca Catechu* L.). nut seedlings. *Agro Bali: Agricultural Journal* 2(2):89-97. <https://ejournal.unipas.ac.id/index.php/Agro/article/view/412>.
- [26] Intan Talitha Sakti, and Yogi Sugito. 2018. The Effect of Cow Manure Dosage and Plant Spacing on Growth and Yield of Shalot (*Allium ascalonicum* L.). *PLANTROPICA Journal of Agricultural Science*. Vol. 3 (2); 124-132. <https://C:/Users/Alit%20Astiari/Downloads/170-330-1-PB.pdf>.
- [27] Hafizah N. and Anita. 2018. Effectiveness of Various Concentrations of Cow Urine Liquid Fertilizer on the Growth and Yield of Flowering Cabbage Plants (*Brassica Oleracea* Var. Botrytis L.). *Zliraa'ah* 43(1):1-9. <https://ojs.uniska-bjm.ac.id/index.php/ziraah/article/view/1063>.
- [28] Nurdiana K. Jannah, Yuliani, and Yuni Sri Rahayu. 2018. Use of Liquid Fertilizer Made from Waste Rice Washing Water with the Addition of Eggshell Powder on the Growth of Green Mustard Plants (*Brassica juncea*). *Lentera Bio* 7(1): 15–19. <http://ejournal.unesa.ac.id/index.php/lenterabio>.
- [29] Saraswati, and Fransiska Putri. 2019. The Effect of Different Types of Liquid Organic Fertilizer and Hydroponic Systems on the Growth of Pakcoy Plants (*Brassica Chinensis* L.). Bachelor Thesis, Brawijaya University. <http://repository.ub.ac.id/id/eprint/180240/>.
- [30] Wulan Kusuma Dewi, Soni Isnaini, Fizzaria Khasbullah, Yatmin, and Syafiuddin. 2022. Response of Leeks (*Allium Fistulosum* L.) Due to the Application of Liquid Organic Fertilizer for Lamtoro Leaves (*Leucaena Leucocephala*) in Various Doses Applied at Various Times. *Tropical Agrotech Journal* 10(4):585-592 DOI: <http://dx.doi.org/10.23960/jat.v10i4.6275> ISSN: 2337-4993
- [31] Rai, I. N., I. W. Wiraatmaja, C. G. A Semarajaya, and I G. K. Dana Atmaja. 2013. Control of Yellow Sap of Mangosteen Fruit with Drip Irrigation and Calcium Fertilization. *J. Hort. Indon.* 4(1):9-15
- [32] Rai, I.N., I.W. Wiraatmaja, C. G. A Semarajaya, and N. K. Alit Astiari. 2014. Application of Drip Irrigation Technology for Producing Fruit of Salak 'Gula Pasir' (*Salacca Zalacca* Var. Gula Pasir) off-Season on Dry Land. *Journal of Degraded and Mining Lands Management* 2(1):219-222.
- [33] Zahoor, Ahmad, W., Hira, K., Ullah, B., Khan, A., Shah, Z. and Naz, R.M.M. 2017. Role of productivity_and Environmental Pollution. <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/>
- [34] Ilhamiyah, Kinardi A.J, Ahmad Yanto and Akhmad Gazali. 2021. Utilization of Cow Urine Waste as Liquid Organic Fertilizer (Biourine). *Al-Ikhlâs Service Journal* 7(1): 41-48. <https://ojs.uniska-bjm.ac.id/index.php/AIJP/article/view/5482>
- [35] De Souza, P.A, A. D. N. Simoes, M. Puiatti, J.G. Junior, and M. R. D. S. Vieira. 2013. Carbohydrate Metabolism and Quality of Fruits from the Cucumis genus. *Academia Journal of Agricultural Research* 1(7):101-105, July 2013. DOI: <http://dx.doi.org/10.15413/ajar.2012.0122> ISSN: 2315-7739.
- [36] Mukhtaruddin, Sufardi, and Ashabul Anhar. 2015. Use of Guano and Mutiara NPK Fertilizer to Improve the Quality of Subsoil Media and Growth of Oil Palm Seedlings (*Elaeis Guineensis* Jacq.)." *J. Floratek* 10(2):19–33. <https://jurnal.usk.ac.id/floratek/article/view/3059>.
- [37] Thamrin, M., Ruchjaningsih., Djufry F., and Yufdy, MP. 2015. Fertilization Recommendations Based on the N, P and K Nutrient Content Status of Leaves in Pamelorange Plants (*Citrus maxima* (Burm.) Merr.). *Journal of Horticulture* 25 (3). <https://www.neliti.com/id/publications/84735/html>.
- [38] Muhammad Edi Santoso and Bambang Hermiyanto. 2018. Diagnosis of N, P, K and Mg Nutrient Balance in Siem Oranges Using the Dris Method in Cluring District. *Bioindustry Journal* 1(1): 27-35.. <https://trilogi.ac.id/journal/ks/index.php/jbi/article/viewFile/98/85>.
- [39] Mongi Zekri and Tom Obreza 2023. Nitrogen (N) for Orange Trees. *Electronic Data Information System UF/IFAS*. University of Florida, Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences.